For this application of the Investment Test, we have considered the following sensitivities relevant:

Table 14: Investment test sensitivities to be reported

Parameter sensitised Comment

Capital cost of preferred option The capital costs are varied +/-30 per cent relative to other

options

Ongoing cost of preferred option The ongoing costs are varied +/-30 per cent compared to

other options

Discount rate Sensitivities of 4 per cent and 10 per cent are compared

Electricity demand growth Tiwai closes in 2034 demand forecast

Tiwai closure date A closure date of 2034 is compared

Table 15 shows how expected net market benefit varies for the short-listed options, for all except
the Tiwai closure date sensitivity which is considered separately.

TRANSPOWER NEW ZEALAND| NET ZERO GRID PATHWAYS 1 – MAJOR CAPEX PROJECT (STAGED) INVESTIGATION 57

Table 15: Sensitivity of expected net benefit of shortlist of HVDC and CNI and Wairakei Ring options

Sensitivity of expected net benefit to various sensitivities, PV, $m

Sensitivity

 Investme

nt Test

-30%

capital

cost

+30%

capital

cost

-30%

ongoing

costs

+30%

ongoing

costs

4%

discount

rate

10%

discount

rate

High

demand

Option
1

-$112 -$26 -$198 -$70 -$153 $44 -$173

Option
2

-$132 -$27 -$237 -$92 -$172 $43 -$199

Option
3

-$101 $1 -$203 -$59 -$143 $92 -$179

Option
4

-$150 -$30 -$270 -$114 -$186 $40 -$221

Option
5

-$171 -$32 -$311 -$136 -$206 $36 -$248

Option
6

-$141 -$5 -$278 -$105 -$178 $84 -$228

Option
7

-$363 -$184 -$542 -$307 -$419 -$223 -$396

Option
8

-$385 -$187 -$584 -$330 -$441 -$228 -$424

Option
9

-$356 -$160 -$551 -$299 -$412 -$181 -$404

Option
10

$57 $169 -$55 $101 $13 $378 -$87 $36

Option
11

$32 $164 -$100 $75 -$11 $368 -$116

Option
12

$64 $193 -$65 $108 $19 $418 -$95

Option
13

$17 $163 -$130 $55 -$22 $368 -$136

Option
14

-$10 $156 -$176 $27 -$48 $354 -$167

Option
15

$20 $183 -$143 $59 -$19 $401 -$146

Option
16

-$186 $20 -$391 -$127 -$244 $124 -$305

Option
17

-$215 $10 -$440 -$158 -$273 $106 -$337

Option
18

-$187 $35 -$409 -$128 -$246 $151 -$318

Option 10 meets the criteria to be considered similar in all sensitivities where there are positive net
benefits. In those sensitivities where no option has a positive net benefit, Option 10 is the least
negative.

We note the sensitivity to discount rate, where the expected net market benefits are significantly
higher for a 4% discount rate and lower for a 10% discount rate. We did receive feedback during

TRANSPOWER NEW ZEALAND| NET ZERO GRID PATHWAYS 1 – MAJOR CAPEX PROJECT (STAGED) INVESTIGATION 58

consultation that a 7% discount rate seems high and that a lower rate, say 4%, may be more